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Citizenship of population 18 years and over by immigrant status and period of immigration and sex, 2006 counts, for Canada, provinces and territories

— 20% sample data

Citizenship
Total
Citizenshipt
Canadian citizens
Canadian citizens only
Citizens of Canada and at

least one other country

Not Canadian citizens?

Male
Citizenshipt
Canadian citizens
Canadian citizens only
Citizens of Canada and at

least one other country

Not Canadian citizens?

Female
Citizenshipt
Canadian citizens
Canadian citizens only
Citizens of Canada and at

least one other country

Not Canadian citizens?

Notes:

Includes persons who are stateless.

Total population

28,970
28,075
27,825

245
900

14,835
14,435
14,300

130
395

14,140
13,635
13,525

110
500

Northwest Territories

Non-immigrant populationA

26,235
26,230
26,155

75

13,435
13,440
13,390

45

12,795
12,795
12,765

30
0

Total

2,540
1,845
1,675

165
700

1,280
995
910

85
280

1,260
845
760

80
415

Immigrant population®

Before 1991 1991 to 2002

1,460 835
1,250 590
1,130 535
115 50
210 240
815 385
720 280
670 240
45 40
105 100
640 455
535 310
460 300
70 10
105 140

2003 to 20068

250

250

80

80

170

170

2. Includes persons who are stateless. Prior to the 2006 Census, this category was called 'Citizens of other countries.' The content of the category remains unchanged in

2006 compared with previous censuses.

3. Includes non-permanent residents (not shown as a separate column in this table), as well as the sum of the counts for the non-immigrant population and immigrant

population.

4. Non-immigrants are persons who are Canadian citizens by birth. Although most Canadian citizens by birth were born in Canada, a small number were born outside

Canada to Canadian parents.

5. Immigrants are persons who are, or have ever been, landed immigrants in Canada. A landed immigrant is a person who has been granted the right to live in Canada

permanently by immigration authorities. Some immigrants have resided in Canada for a number of years, while others are more recent arrivals. Most immigrants are born

outside Canada, but a small number were born in Canada. Includes immigrants who landed in Canada prior to Census Day, May 16, 2006.

6. Includes immigrants who landed in Canada prior to Census Day, May 16, 2006.

Source: Statistics Canada, 2006 Census of Population.
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