

Census > 2006 Census: Data products > Highlight tables > Immigration and citizenship >

Citizenship of population 18 years and over by immigrant status and period of immigration and sex, 2006 counts, for Canada, provinces and territories – 20% sample data

Northwest Territories						
Citizenship	Total population ³	Non-immigrant population ⁴	Immigrant population ⁵			
			Total	Before 1991	1991 to 2002	2003 to 2006 ⁶
Total						
Citizenship ¹	28,970	26,235	2,540	1,460	835	250
Canadian citizens	28,075	26,230	1,845	1,250	590	0
Canadian citizens only	27,825	26,155	1,675	1,130	535	0
Citizens of Canada and at least one other country	245	75	165	115	50	0
Not Canadian citizens ²	900	0	700	210	240	250
Male						
Citizenship ¹	14,835	13,435	1,280	815	385	80
Canadian citizens	14,435	13,440	995	720	280	0
Canadian citizens only	14,300	13,390	910	670	240	0
Citizens of Canada and at least one other country	130	45	85	45	40	0
Not Canadian citizens ²	395	0	280	105	100	80
Female						
Citizenship ¹	14,140	12,795	1,260	640	455	170
Canadian citizens	13,635	12,795	845	535	310	0
Canadian citizens only	13,525	12,765	760	460	300	0
Citizens of Canada and at least one other country	110	30	80	70	10	0
Not Canadian citizens ²	500	0	415	105	140	170

Notes:

1. Includes persons who are stateless.

2. Includes persons who are stateless. Prior to the 2006 Census, this category was called 'Citizens of other countries.' The content of the category remains unchanged in 2006 compared with previous censuses.

- 3. Includes non-permanent residents (not shown as a separate column in this table), as well as the sum of the counts for the non-immigrant population and immigrant population.
- 4. Non-immigrants are persons who are Canadian citizens by birth. Although most Canadian citizens by birth were born in Canada, a small number were born outside Canada to Canadian parents.
- 5. Immigrants are persons who are, or have ever been, landed immigrants in Canada. A landed immigrant is a person who has been granted the right to live in Canada permanently by immigration authorities. Some immigrants have resided in Canada for a number of years, while others are more recent arrivals. Most immigrants are born outside Canada, but a small number were born in Canada. Includes immigrants who landed in Canada prior to Census Day, May 16, 2006.
- 6. Includes immigrants who landed in Canada prior to Census Day, May 16, 2006.

Source: Statistics Canada, 2006 Census of Population.

How to cite: Statistics Canada. 2007. Citizenship of population 18 years and over by immigrant status and period of immigration and sex, 2006 counts, for Canada, provinces and territories – 20% sample data (table). Immigration and Citizenship Highlight Tables. 2006 Census.

Statistics Canada Catalogue no. 97-557-XWE2006002. Ottawa. Released December 4, 2007.

http://www12.statcan.ca/english/census06/data/highlights/Immigration/Table406.cfm?Lang=E&T=406&GH=4&SC=1&S=99&O=A (accessed January 13, 2009)

Back to referring page